

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
APRIL DEBOER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN  
FAMILY ASSOCIATION-MICHIGAN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
THOMAS L. BREJCHA  
JOCELYN FLOYD  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 603  
Chicago, IL 60603  
ph: 312-782-1680

PATRICK T. GILLEN  
Associate Professor of Law  
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
Special Counsel for  
Thomas More Society  
1025 Commons Circle  
Naples, FL 34119

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON  
Special Counsel for  
Thomas More Society  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 4506  
Tupelo, MS 38803  
ph: 662-255-9439  
smcrampton@hotmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Michigan’s Marriage Laws Easily Satisfy the Requirements of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	4
A. The Essence of Marriage .....	4
B. Society’s Vital Interests in Preserving and Protecting Natural Marriage Easily Satisfy Rational Basis.....	10
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Provides No Power to Federalize the Redefinition of Marriage .....	12
A. This Court Has no Authority to Say What the Law Should Be .....	12
1. The meaning of marriage is a poli- cy question reserved to the people, not the judiciary .....	12
2. The proper means of amending the Constitution is by following the procedure set forth in Article V.....	16
B. Federalizing a Redefinition of Mar- riage Would Undermine This Court’s Fourteenth Amendment Jurispru- dence.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Petitioners’ demands impugn the sovereignty of both the people and the state.....	19
2. Petitioners’ demands would destroy the coherence and integrity of this Court’s Fourteenth Amendment jurisprudence .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20, 22
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	5, 15
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	6, 15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	13
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	14
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1327 (2012).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	21
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex Parte State of Ala. ex rel. Ala. Policy Institute</i> , No. 1140460, slip op. 16 (Ala. Mar. 10, 2015) .....	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2005) .....	21
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	11
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (N.Y. 2006) .....	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	27
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	25
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	18
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	8
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	13
<i>Millard v. Guy</i> , 334 Mich. 694, 55 N.W.2d 210 (1952) .....	12
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc. v. Granholm</i> , 274 Mich. App. 147, 732 N.W.2d 139 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc. v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 481 Mich. 56, 748 N.W.2d 524 (2008).....	12
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	2, 14, 15, 24
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	25
<i>Sissung v. Sissung</i> , 31 N.W. 770 (Mich. 1887).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 5, 17, 26, 27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	9
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. V.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

- An Act Regulating Marriages § 1 (1820), in 1  
Laws of the Territory of Michigan 646 (1871).....2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Robert P. George, *Law and Moral Purpose, First Things*, Jan. 2008.....10
- Thomas Jefferson, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson*, Henry Augustine Washington, editor (Washington, D.C.: Taylor & Maury, 1853), Vol. V, p. 559, letter to Dr. Benjamin Rush on January 16, 1811.....6
- John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government* 179 (1698; Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge University Press, 1965).....7
- Benjamin Rush, *The Selected Writings of Benjamin Rush*, Dagobert D. Runes, editor (New York: The Philosophical Library, Inc., 1947), “Observations on the Government of Pennsylvania” .....6
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws Foreign and Domestic* § 109 (3d ed. 1846).....9
- James Wilson, *Lectures on Law: Of the Natural Rights of Individuals* (1791), *reprinted in The Works of the Honourable James Wilson*, L.L.D.: 476 (Bird Wilson ed., 1883).....8
